

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

MAIN CASE No.: W.P. No. 25005 of 2021

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
31.	16.06.2026	<u>GTK, J</u> Heard Sri A. Satya Prasad, learned Senior Counsel representing Ms. P. Saraswathi, learned counsel for the petitioners, and the learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home appearing for the 1st respondent-State. As seen from the earlier docket orders, the matter has been adjourned on several occasions for filing of the counter affidavit by the respondent-State. Certain allegations are made against the 6th respondent, who had earlier filed complaints before the Bar Council of India and the Bar Council of Andhra Pradesh, which were ultimately dismissed. The learned senior counsel submits that the very action of the 6th respondent in proceeding with the charge sheet is vitiated by bias and is prejudicial to the interests of the petitioners. A request is made to transfer the matter to an independent Agency such as the CBI.	

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
		This Court is of the view that the contention raised by the petitioners requires consideration. In that view of the matter, the 1st and 2nd respondents are directed to file their counter affidavit within a period of two (2) weeks, failing which the matter shall be heard on merits. As a last chance, list the matter after two (2) weeks. cbn <u>GTK, J</u>	

